

Raj Kumar Sharma Through his special attornery Smt. Daya  
Sharma Vs. Shri Sandeep Chadda

04.06.2026

***The file is taken up today on report of mediation cell.***

Present : Sh. P.N. Malhotra, Ld. counsel for the plaintiff along with plaintiff.  
Sh. Inderjeet Singh, Ld. counsel for the defendant along with  
defendant

The plaintiff submits that the matter has been amicably settled between the parties before the Mediation Centre vide Mediation Settlement Agreement dated 04.06.2026, Ex. M-1. He further submits that, in terms of the settlement, he has received a sum of Rs. 1,80,000/- from the defendant towards full and final satisfaction of all his claims. Nothing remains due or payable between the parties, and no issue survives for adjudication in the present suit. He, therefore, prays that a decree be passed in terms of the said Mediation Settlement Agreement. He further seeks refund of the court fee in accordance with law. His statement has been recorded separately in this regard.

The defendant submits that the matter has been amicably settled between the parties before the Mediation Centre vide Mediation Settlement Agreement dated 04.06.2026, Ex. M-1. He further submits that, in terms of the settlement, he has paid a sum of Rs. 1,80,000/- to the plaintiff towards full and final settlement of all his claims. Nothing remains due or payable between the parties, and no issue survives for adjudication in the present suit. He, therefore, prays that a decree be passed in terms of the said Mediation Settlement Agreement. He further states that he has no objection to the refund of the court fee to the plaintiff in accordance with law. His statement has been recorded separately in this regard.

In view of the aforesaid statements and the settlement arrived at

between the parties, the consent decree is hereby passed in terms of the Mediation Settlement Agreement dated 04.06.2026 (Ex. M-1), which shall form part of the decree. The parties shall bear their own costs.

The court fee be refunded as per rules.

**The next date of hearing, i.e., 01.08.2026, stands cancelled.**

Decree sheet be prepared accordingly.

Thereafter, the file be consigned to the Record Room after due compliance.

(Vikas Garg)  
DJ-05/East/KKD  
Delhi/04.06.2026